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no trust deed given as sccurdy upon properly in this stale, if
otherwise valid, shall be void mercly because the trustee named
thercin shall be a forcign corporation which is not licensed to do
business in this stale.

SectioN 2. This act shall take effeet and be in foree from
and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 14, 1913,

No. 553, A.] [Published May 16, 1913,
CHAPTER 249.

AN ACT to create section 1636—49b of the statutes, relating

to the law of the road for automobiles, and providing a penalty.

The pcople of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and

Assembly, do cnact as follows: )

SectioNn 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to
read: Secetion 1636—49b. 1. Whenever a person operating a
motor vehicle shall meet on a public highway any other person
riding or driving a horse or other draft animal, or any other
vehicle, the person so operating such motor vehicle or vehieles,
or riding or driving a horse, or other draft animal, shall each
seasonably turn to the right of the eenter of the beaten track
of such highway so as to pass without interference. Any such
persgon so operating a motor vehicle or motor ¢yele shall, on over-
taking any such horse, draft animal or other vehicle, pass on
the left side thereof, and the rider or driver of such horse, draft
animal or other vehicle shall, as soon as possible and with all
convenient speed, upon signal, turn to the right of the center
of the beaten track of such highway so as to allow free passage on
the left, and if necessary on account of road condition, such driver
of said draft animal or other vehicle shall stop for sufficient
length of time to allow said automobile to pass. Any such per-
son so operating a motor vehicle shall, at the intersection of
publie highways, keep to the right of the center of such inter-
section of such highway when turning to the right and pass to
the right of the center of such intersection when turning to the
left.

2. Any person violating any of the provisions of this act
shall be punished by a fine of not less than five dollars nor more
than one hundred dollars or by imprisonment in the county jail
for not less than ten days nor more than three months.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in foree from
and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 14, 1913.



